VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS
801 BURLINGTON AVENUE

November 28, 2018
7:00 p.m.

AGENDA
1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Approval of Minutes — September 26, 2018
4. Other Business

a. 18-ZBA-0008: A petition seeking a zoning exception to horizontally
extend one non-conforming wall for a garage addition. The property is
currently zoned R-2, Residential Detached House 2. The property is located
at the northeast intersection of Seeley Avenue and 40" Street, commonly
known as 4025 Seeley Avenue, Downers Grove, IL (PIN 09-06-202-007).
Rebecca Letourneaux, Petitioner and Owner

5. Adjournment

THIS TENTATIVE REGULAR AGENDA MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE




DRAFT MINUTES

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES
September 26, 2018

CALL TO ORDER:

Chairperson (Ch.) Michael McCann called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.

ROLL CALL:
Present: Ms. Eberhardt, Mr. Frost, Mr. Maier, Mr. Steffes, Ch. McCann
Absent: Mr. Werner

A quorum was established.

Staff: Flora Ramirez, Village Planner, Stan Popovich, AICP, Director of
Community Development

Also present: Don Rickard, 4735 Main St., Downers Grove, IL
Amy Gassen, 5320 Benton Ave., Downers Grove, IL
David Johnson, 5336 Blodgett, Downers Grove, IL
Mr. Michael Faust, 5335 Blodgett Avenue, Downers Grove, IL
Robert Jankovic, 5333 Benton Avenue, Downers Grove, IL
David Johnson, 5336 Blodgett Avenue, Downers Grove, IL
Doug Sandberg, 6728 N. Seeley Avenue, Chicago, IL

APPROVAL OF MINUTES — May 23, 2018

A Motion was made by Mr. Maier and seconded by Ms. Eberhardt to accept the minutes as
presented.

AYES: Mr. Maier, Ms. Eberhardt, Mr. Frost, Mr. Steffes, Ch. McCann
NAYS: None
The Motion carried unanimously.

MEETING PROCEDURES:

Ch. McCann asked those in attendance to silence their phones for the duration of the meeting. He
then reviewed the procedures to be followed during the public hearing, noting that there was one
petition before the Board for consideration. He verified with Staff that the proper notifications
had been made regarding posting of the petition, and noted that members of the Zoning Board of
Appeals have had an opportunity to review the materials provided by Staff and in some cases
have visited the site in question. In order for a requested variation to be approved there must be a
majority of four votes in favor of approval. Ch. McCann called upon anyone intending to speak
before the Board on the Agenda item to rise and be sworn in, as the public information portion of
the meeting is an evidentiary hearing and comments made during this portion of the meeting are
considered testimony. He explained that Staff would make its presentation first, followed by
comments by the Petitioner. If anyone in the audience wishes to speak either in favor of or in
opposition to the petition, they would have the opportunity to do so following the Petitioner’s
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presentation. When the public participation portion of the meeting is closed, the Board will
deliberate on the information provided and vote to either approve or deny the petition.
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18-ZBA-0005: A petition seeking a zoning exception to vertically extend two non-
conforming walls for a second story addition. The property is currently zoned R-2,
Residential Detached House 2. The property is located 70 feet to the south of the
intersection of Blodgett Avenue and Summit Street, commonly known as 5335 Blodgett
Avenue, Downers Grove, IL (PIN 09-08-417-011). Michael and Michelle Faust, Petitioners
and Owners.

Staff Presentation:

Village Planner Flora Ramirez stated that the petitioners are requesting two zoning exceptions at
property located at 5335 Blodgett Avenue in order to construct a second floor addition to the
existing home. She displayed a photo of the site and plat of survey which showed that the
northernmost wall is set back 4.81 feet at the west end, and 5.42 feet at the east end from the
north property line where a 7-foot interior side yard setback is required. In addition, the
westernmost wall is set back 33.52 feet at the north end, and 33.44 feet at the south end, where a
35-foot setback is required from the west property line. She pointed out on the slide display
where the setbacks would fall if the property were conforming. Ms. Ramirez displayed the side
and front elevations depicting the required setbacks, and the sections of the addition that do not
comply with the requirements.

With regard to the addition, there are no proposed windows within the non-conforming north
vertical wall extension. The windows permitted on the west vertical wall extension allow views
onto the public right-of-way and not onto an abutting lot occupied by a detached house.

Ms. Ramirez noted that in reviewing the Standards for Approval, Staff has found that the
requested exceptions meet the standards and criteria for approval. She said that the exceptions
are consistent and relevant to the purpose and intent of the Downers Grove Zoning Ordinance
and the Comprehensive Plan. She reviewed Section 28.12.080.G Standards and Review Criteria
of the Zoning Ordinance, and Section 28.11.040.C.2 Alterations and Expansions of the Zoning
Ordinance, referencing pages 2-4 of Staff’s report dated September 26, 2018 and titled 18-ZBA-
0005, 5335 Blodgett Avenue.

A question was raised regarding windows on the second-story addition. Ms. Ramirez responded
that the window on the west vertical wall extension is permitted because it allow views onto the
public right-of-way and not onto an abutting lot occupied by a detached house.

Ms. Eberhardt said she noticed that the building to the north of the subject site was taller and
asked how close it is to the property line and whether it was nonconforming as well. Ms.
Ramirez said they looked at the setbacks and how they affect the proposal. Ms. Eberhardt said
that she is concerned that the space between the buildings appears to be narrow.
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Mr. Steffes inquired about the historic setback and whether the building was conforming at the
time it was built. Ms. Ramirez said that in the Village there are a handful of nonconforming
structures. She is not sure what the requirements were of the Zoning Ordinance in place at the
time the building was constructed.

Ms. Eberhardt asked whether there are windows on the neighboring house, and Ms. Ramirez said
she was not certain.

Petitioner’s Presentation

Mr. Michael Faust, 5335 Blodgett Avenue, owner of the property and petitioner, said he and his
wife recently moved back to Downers Grove. They have three children enrolled in Whittier
Elementary School. The Fausts are excited about making the proposed enhancements to their
home, and are pleased that the immediate neighbors are in favor of the planned addition to the
property. Their proposed plans for the expansion utilize the existing walls thereby encroaching
on the current setback requirements of the property. The home will reflect the Victorian
Bungalow style of the home that fits within the Randall Park neighborhood. They want to
provide some diversity and style to the houses on their block.

In response to a question concerning building height, Staff stated that is not part of the petition.
The petition relates to the vertical zoning exceptions necessary for the construction of a second
floor addition on the property utilizing the existing walls.

Mr. Sandberg, architect for the petitioner, noted the height of the existing house would be raised
be approximately seven feet on the north side of the expansion.

Mr. Faust said they have shown their immediate neighbors the plans for the addition, answered
their questions, and the neighbors approved of the plans and are eager to see the construction
begin. They did not speak with the neighbors across the street.

David Johnson, who lives directly across from the subject property, said that the only window on
the property to the north that would face the newer home would be on the side of the house.
Someone else said that there is also a basement window. Mr. Johnson said he has no objections
to the proposed addition.

There being no further questions for the Petitioners or Staff, Ch. McCann closed the public
portion of the hearing.

Board’s Deliberation

Ms. Eberhardt said there were photographs in the file that show the surrounding houses a bit
better. She referenced a window shown in one of the photos.

Ch. McCann said that there is some likelihood that buildings might be a bit closer than normal.
He noted that neighbors did not object to the plans presented and that means a lot. He reviewed
the history of the changes made to the Zoning Ordinance. He said he thinks this is a good thing
for the community and is pleased to see the renovation being made. Somewhere in the code you
can have a window even on an extension such as this, but you simply can’t see through it. The
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skylights are a nice compromise. The reality of the petition is that they are not encroaching any
more and will maintain the same footprint.

Ms. Eberhardt noted her only reservation would be the north line of the proposed addition. Ch.
McCann noted the ZBA had allowed transom windows abutting adjacent properties but in this
case, the only windows are the skylights.

There being no further discussion or comments among the Board members, Ch. McCann called
for a Motion on the petition.

Mr. Maier moved, seconded by Mr. Steffes, that in case 18-ZBA-0005 the Board approves

the request for two exceptions as recommended by Staff with the following condition:
The vertical wall exceptions shall substantially conform to the Staff report and
architectural drawings prepared by Sandberg Architecture and Design Inc., dated
August 20, 2018 except as such plans may be modified to conform to the Village
codes and ordinances.

AYES: Mr. Maier, Mr. Steffes, Ms. Eberhardt, Mr. Frost, Ch. McCann
NAYS: None
The Motion passed unanimously.

ER R R R R o R o R R S S S R
New Business:
Stan Popovich, Director of Community Development, introduced new Village Planner, Flora
Ramirez, who joined the Staff several months ago. Rebecca Leitschuh has moved with her
family down to Champaign-Urbana. He added that Jason Zawilla has been hired to fill Ms.

Leitschuh’s position.

Director Popovich said there might be one more exception and one variance coming before the
Board before year’s end.

There being no further questions or comments Ch. McCann called for a Motion to Adjourn.

Adjournment

Ms. Eberhardt moved, seconded by Mr. Maier to adjourn the meeting.
All in favor. The Motion passed unanimously by voice vote.

Ch. McCann adjourned the meeting at 7:30 PM.
Respectfully submitted,
Tonie Harrington

Recording Secretary
(transcribed from mp3 recording)
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DUWNEHS VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
GHOVE REPORT FOR THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

FOUNDED IN 1832

' ' NOVEMBER 28, 2018 AGENDA

SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY:
18-ZBA-0008 _ _ Flora Ramirez
4025 Seeley Avenue Zoning Exception Planner
REQUEST

The petitioner is seeking a horizontal zoning exception to allow for a 4.75-foot wall extension of an attached
garage to be 11.1 feet from the south property line where a 35 foot setback is required per Section 2.030 of the
Zoning Ordinance.

NOTICE
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements.

GENERAL INFORMATION

OWNER/ APPLICANT: Rebecca Letourneaux
4025 Seeley Avenue
Downers Grove, IL 60515

PROPERTY INFORMATION

EXISTING ZONING: R-2, Residential Detached House 2

EXISTING LAND USE: Single Family Detached House

PROPERTY SIZE: 17,831 square feet (0.409 acres)

PINs: 09-06-202-007

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES

ZONING FUTURE LAND USE
NORTH: R-2, Residential Detached House 2 Single Family Residential
SOUTH: R-2, Residential Detached House 2 Single Family Residential
EAST: R-2, Residential Detached House 2 Single Family Residential
WEST: R-2, Residential Detached House 2 Single Family Residential
ANALYSIS
SUBMITTALS

This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community
Development and attached to the report as noted:

Application/Petition for Public Hearing
Location Map

Plat of Survey

Site Plan

Floor Plans

agrwdE
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6. Elevations
7. Project Summary/Narrative

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The petitioner is requesting a zoning exception to horizontally extend a one story section of an existing
attached garage, located within the required street setback. The existing southern wall is 31.7 feet wide.
The petitioner is requesting to extend the wall 4.75 feet to the west to accommodate a two-car garage as
part of an overall home renovation. The property is located to the northeast of the intersection of Seeley
Avenue and 40th Street. The property is zoned R-2, Residential Detached House 2 and is currently improved
with a single-story house.

The building is considered a legal non-conforming structure as it was lawfully constructed, but has been
deemed non-conforming due to Zoning Ordinance revisions. The southernmost wall of the attached garage
is setback 11.1 feet from the south property line where a 35-foot street yard setback is required per Section
2.030 of the Zoning Ordinance. As such, the petitioner is requesting a zoning exception to allow for the
proposed improvements to be constructed as part of the overall home renovation.

The attached garage extension does not consist of any livable space. There are no newly proposed windows
within the proposed extension, although the garage door will be partially located within the extension. The
exterior material of the proposed addition allows for a cohesive design throughout the entire exterior of the
home and is compatible with neighboring single family properties. Aside from the current legal non-
conforming street yard setback, the new addition will meet all requirements within the Zoning Ordinance.

ANALYSIS

Exception from the Zoning Ordinance, Horizontal extension of existing walls in one required setback
As noted above, the petitioner is requesting an exception from the required street yard setback to extend a
garage wall 4.75 feet where it is prohibited per Section 2.030 of the Zoning Ordinance. To grant the
exception, the exception must meet the Zoning Exception standards in Section 12.080.G and also the
nonconforming structure alterations criteria in Section 11.040.C.2 of the Zoning Ordinance.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The petitioner has outlined the request in the attached narrative letter and supplemental documents. The
petitioner will further address the proposal and justification to support the requested exception to the board
at the public hearing.

Section 28.12.080.G Standards and Review Criteria

Zoning Exceptions require evaluation per Section 12.080 of the Zoning Ordinance, Standards and Review
Criteria: “Zoning exceptions may be approved by the zoning board of appeals only when the board
determines that any specific standards associated with the authorized zoning exception and the following
general approval criteria have been met:”

(1) The exception is consistent with all relevant purpose and intent statements of this zoning ordinance
and general purpose and intent of the comprehensive plan.
The purpose of the Zoning Ordinance (Section 1.060) is to protect and promote the public health, safety
and general welfare and implement the policies and goals of the comprehensive plan. The proposed
garage extension will not cause harm to the health, safety and general welfare of the community or
immediate neighborhood.  Additionally, the proposed addition advances the goals of the
Comprehensive Plan which includes re-investment in the current housing stock and to encourage a
variety of housing types, sizes and prices. This standard is met.

(2) The exception will not have substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties, character of
the area, or public health, safety and general welfare.
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The proposed garage extension will not have an adverse impact on adjacent properties, the character of
the area, or public health, safety and welfare. The proposed horizontal extension meets all other bulk
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. The garage door faces an adjacent right-of-way and will not
impact property owners across the right-of-way. The addition would complement the character of the
area. This standard is met.

(3) The exception will be constructed so as not to dominate the immediate vicinity or to interfere with
the use and development of neighboring properties in accordance with district regulations.
The extension will match the existing southern building wall and continue the existing structure
horizontally. The lack of windows facing a lot occupied by a detached house allows for the continued
private uses of neighboring properties. The scale of the proposed addition is consistent with the
surrounding homes in the vicinity, and with the exception of the requested relief item, meets the bulk
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. This standard is met.

(4) The exception demonstrates high-quality design and uses construction materials and colors that are
compatible with other structures on the property and other properties in the vicinity.
The proposed addition will be constructed of typical residential construction materials. The overall
renovation and garage extension will lead to a cohesive high-quality design. The structure is compatible
with other nearby single family residential properties. This standard is met.

(5) Adverse impacts resulting from the exception will be mitigated to the maximum extent feasible.
In order to minimize adverse impacts of the addition, the petitioner has not included any windows in
the horizontal wall extension. Furthermore, the location of the proposed addition is constructed in a
location that is not immediately adjacent to a lot with an existing detached house. The proposed addition
meets all other bulk requirements of the R-2 zoning district and mitigates any impacts to the maximum
extent. This standard is met.

Section 28.11.040.C.2 Alterations and Expansions

Additionally, extensions of an existing building wall located within a required setback requires
conformance with Section 11.040.C.2 of the Zoning Ordinance which states that “a structure with a
nonconforming setback may not be expanded horizontally or vertically within the required setback area,
except that the zoning board of appeals may approve either a horizontal or vertical extension of the non-
conforming exterior walls of a detached house in accordance with the zoning exception procedures of
Section 12.080. In order to approve such horizontal or vertical extension, the zoning board of appeals must
find that all of the following criteria have been met”:

a) The extended wall will comply with all other applicable lot and building regulations (other than the
nonconforming setback).
The proposed addition will comply with all other applicable lot and building regulations as identified
in Section 2.030 of the Zoning Ordinance. This standard is met.

b) The extension will not obstruct farther into the required setback than the existing exterior building
wall and will not extend the horizontal length of the nonconforming building wall more than 15%
of its existing length.

The proposed setback for the garage expansion will remain 11.1 feet from the south property line. The
horizontal expansion proposed is 4.75 feet in length, making it 15% of the existing length of 31.7 feet.
This standard is met.

c) The horizontal or vertical wall extension does not include windows that allow views onto an abutting
lot occupied by a detached house.



18-ZBA-0008, 4025 Seeley Avenue Page 4
November 28, 2018

No windows are proposed on the south wall horizontal extension. A garage door is partially located in
the wall extension, but the garage door opens up to a public right-of-way and will not abut a detached
house. This standard is met.

d) The appearance of the expansion will be compatible with the adjacent property and neighborhood.
The proposed appearance will be compatible with the surrounding homes in the immediate vicinity and
neighborhood. This standard is met.

e) The expansion will not be detrimental to the existing character of development in the immediate
neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare.
The proposed garage expansion will not have an adverse impact on adjacent properties, the character
of the area, or public health, safety and welfare. The majority of homes in the Village have a two-car
garage. The proposed extension will meet all other bulk requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. The
proposed horizontal extension is compatible with the existing residential neighborhood and the addition
will complement the character of the area. This standard is met.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the analysis above, staff believes the standards and criteria for granting the horizontal exception
has been met. As such, staff recommends approval of the requested exception subject to the following
conditions:

1. The horizontal wall exception shall substantially conform to the staff report and architectural
drawings prepared by Ed Larson Architects, dated October 25, 2018 except as such plans
may be modified to conform to the Village codes and ordinances.

2. The petitioner shall record a Hold Harmless Agreement to address the private building
setback line.

Staff Report Approved By:

&3

Stanley J. Popovich, AICP
Director of Community Development

SP:fr
-att
P:\P&CD\PROJECTS\ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS\2018 ZBA Petitions\18-ZBA-0008 - 4025 Seeley - Zoning Exception\18-ZBA-

0008_Staff Report.docx
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Zoning Exception Application
Horizontal Extension of Existing Wall

For: Rebecca Letourneaux
4025 Seeley Ave
847-550-2377

October 25, 2018
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Zoning Exception Application
Horizontal Extension of Existing Wall
For: Rebecca Letourneaux

4025 Seeley Ave

847-550-2377
October 25, 2018
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SOUTH-WEST CORNER OF HOUSE
SHOWING 40" STREET & SEELEY

Zoning Exception Application
Horizontal Extension of Existing Wall

For: Rebecca Letourneaux
4025 Seeley Ave

847-550-2377
October 25, 2018
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